



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ROOS FOODS, )  
)  
Appellant Below-Appellant, )  
) No. 160, 2016  
v. )  
) On Appeal from the 1/26/2016  
) Decision of the Superior Court  
MAGDALENA GUARDADO, )  
)  
Appellee Below-Appellee. )

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

ELZUFON AUSTIN TARLOV  
& MONDELL

/s/ H. Garrett Baker  
H. GARRETT BAKER, ESQ. #3071

/s/ Andrew J. Carmine  
ANDREW J. CARMINE, ESQ. #4991  
300 Delaware Ave., Suite 1700  
Wilmington, DE 19802  
*Attorneys for the Appellant Below,  
Appellant, Roos Foods*

Dated: May 16, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....iii

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....4

ARGUMENT.....7

**I.    THE SUPERIOR COURT EXCEEDED THE SCOPE OF  
          ITS APPELLATE REVIEW BY MAKING FACTUAL  
          FINDINGS AND REACHING CONCLUSIONS UNDER  
          THE DISPLACED WORKER ANALYSIS WHICH WERE  
          DISTINCT FROM AND BEYOND THOSE REACHED BY  
          THE BOARD IN FINDING GUARDADO TO BE *PRIMA  
          FACIE* DISPLACED.....7**

        A.    QUESTION PRESENTED.....7

        B.    SCOPE OF REVIEW.....7

        C.    MERITS.....8

**II.   THE BOARD ERRED IN BASING ITS FINDING THAT  
          GUARDADO IS A *PRIMA FACIE* DISPLACED  
          WORKER SOLELY BECAUSE OF HER  
          UNDOCUMENTED STATUS.....11**

        A.    QUESTION PRESENTED.....11

        B.    SCOPE OF REVIEW.....11

        C.    MERITS.....11

            1.    The policies underlying the displaced worker doctrine.....12

2.	<u>The Board did not properly apply the displaced worker doctrine.....</u>	15
<b>III.</b>	<b>THE BOARD ERRED IN APPLYING THE <u>CAMPOS</u> DECISION TO A DISPLACED WORKER ANALYSIS.....</b>	<b>17</b>
A.	QUESTION PRESENTED.....	17
B.	SCOPE OF REVIEW.....	17
C.	MERITS.....	17
1.	<u>The Campos decision did not implicate the displaced worker doctrine.....</u>	17
2.	<u>The Board’s decision violates this Court’s concern that undocumented and documented workers be treated similarly for purposes of workers’ compensation benefit entitlement.....</u>	19
3.	<u>The Board’s holding that an undocumented worker’s status automatically qualifies her as a displaced worker contravenes the requirement that there be a causal connection between the disability and the work accident.....</u>	23
4.	<u>The Board’s holding improperly required the employer to show job availability to someone lacking eligibility for employment as a matter of law.....</u>	26
	CONCLUSION.....	33

DECISIONS BELOW:

Guardado v. Foods, I.A.B. Hearing No. 1405006 (April 7, 2015).

Roos Foods v. Guardado, C.A. No. S15A-05-002 ESB (Del.Super. Jan. 26, 2016)

UNREPORTED DECISIONS

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### CASES:

<u>Abex Corporation v. Brinkley</u> , 252 A.2d 552 (Del. 1969).....	12
<u>Avon Prods., Inc. v. Lamparski</u> , 293 A.2d 559 (Del. 1972).....	7
<u>Betsy Ross Pizza v. Singleton</u> , C.A. No. 00A-07-004, Witham, J. (Del.Super. Jan. 18, 2001).....	31-32
<u>Breeding v. Contractors-One-Inc.</u> , 549 A.2d 1102 (Del. 1988).....	9
<u>Burton Transp. Center, Inc. v. Willoughby</u> , 265 A.2d 22 (Del. 1970).....	24
<u>Campos v. Daisy Constr. Co.</u> , 107 A.3d 570 (Del. 2014).....	2, 17-21, 23, 27-33
<u>Cappuccetti v. Leaseway Motorcars</u> , C.A. No. 97A-12-005, Silverman, J. (Del.Super. Mar. 31, 1999).....	25
<u>Cenvill Development Corp. v. Candelo</u> , 478 So.2d 1168 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1985).....	25-26
<u>Chrysler Corp. v. Duff</u> , 314 A.2d 915 (Del. 1973).....	13, 15, 27
<u>Chrysler Corp. v. Williams</u> , 282 A.2d 629 (Del. Super. 1971), aff'd, 293 A.2d 802 (Del. 1972).....	13
<u>Del Taco v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</u> , 79 Cal. App. 4th 1437, 1441, 94 Cal. Rptr. 2d 825 (2000).....	22-23
<u>Delaware Valley Field Servs. v. Melgar-Ramirez</u> , 61 A.3d 617 (Del. 2013).....	25
<u>Downes v. State of Del.</u> , 1992 WL 423935, Graves, J. (Del.Super. Dec. 18, 1992).....	15
<u>Ernest Di Sabatino &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Apostolico</u> , 269 A.2d 552 (Del. 1970).....	12
<u>Facciolo Paving &amp; Construction Co. v. Harvey</u> , 310 A.2d 643 (Del. 1973)....	13, 27

<u>Franklin Fabricators v. Irwin</u> , 306 A.2d 734 (Del. 1973).....	13
<u>General Motors Corp. v. Freeman</u> , 164 A.2d 686 (Del. 1960).....	7
<u>General Motors Corp. v. Jarrell</u> , 493 A.2d 978 (Del.Super. 1985).....	7
<u>Guardado v. Roos Foods</u> , I.A.B. Hearing No. 1405006 (April 7, 2015).....	1-2, 6, 8-9, 11, 15, 17, 24
<u>Guffey v. Perdue Farms, Inc.</u> , C.A. No. 94A-09-004, Graves, J. (Del.Super. Apr. 18, 1995).....	29
<u>Ham v. Chrysler Corp.</u> , 231 A2d 258 (Del. 1967).....	13, 24, 26
<u>Hensley v. Artic Roofing, Inc.</u> , 369 A.2d 678 (Del. 1976).....	24
<u>Jennings v. Univ. of Delaware</u> , C.A. No. 85A-MY-4, Taylor, J. (Del.Super. Feb. 27, 1986).....	29
<u>Johnson v. Chrysler Corp.</u> , 213 A.2d 64 (Del. 1965).....	7
<u>Lacy v. G.D. Searle &amp; Co.</u> , 567 A.2d 398 (Del. 1989).....	22
<u>Lee v. UE&amp;C Catalytic, Inc.</u> , C.A. No. 98A-06-001-FSS, Silverman, J. (Del.Super. Mar. 31, 1999).....	11
<u>Miranda v. DuPont</u> , C.A. No. 99A-04-015 WCC, Carpenter, J. (Del.Super. Feb. 29, 2000).....	29
<u>Ramroop v. Flexo-Craft Printing, Inc.</u> , 896 N.E.2d 69, 866 N.Y.S.2d 586 (N.Y. Ct. App. 2008).....	22
<u>Rash v. Wilkinson Roofing and Siding</u> , C.A. No. 95A-02-004 NAB, Barron, J. (Del.Super. Sept. 28, 2005).....	14
<u>Rivera v. United Masonry, Inc.</u> , 948 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	21, 27-28
<u>Roos Foods v. Guardado</u> , C.A. No. S15A-05-002 ESB (Del.Super. Jan. 26, 2016).....	2, 7-8, 10, 14, 30

Ruddy v. I.D. Griffith & Co., 237 A.2d 700 (Del. 1968)..... 13

Torres v. Allen Family Foods, 672 A.2d 26 (Del. 1995)..... 18, 29

Vincent v. E. Shore Markets, 970 A.2d 160 (Del. 2009)..... 11

Waddell v. Chrysler Corp., C.A. No. 82A-MY-4, Bifferato, J.  
(Del.Super. June 7, 1983)..... 13

Watson v. Wal-Mart Assoc., 30 A3d. 775 (Del. 2011)..... 24

**STATUTES:**

19 Del. C. 10142..... 8, 30

**TREATISES:**

2 Larson Workmen's Compensation Law, § 57.10..... 24

## NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS

On November 7, 2014, Appellant Below, Appellant, Roos Foods (“Roos”) filed a Petition before the Industrial Accident Board (“Board”) to review the total disability status of Appellee Below, Appellee, Magdalena Guardado’s (“Guardado”). The Petition was based on the work releases of Dr. Richard DuShuttle and Dr. Eric Schwartz who opined that Guardado was capable of light duty work with limited use of her injured left arm. (A-15-16, 24-25, 36-38, 91).
